503513534 10/07/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3560160

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MAGNUS TTM IC	07/20/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MAGNUS OXYGEN LIMITED		
Street Address:	26 RED LION SQUARE		
City:	LONDON		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	WC1R4AG		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13630180

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3523758100

Email: DRS@SLEPATENTS.COM
Correspondent Name: DAVID R. SALIWANCHIK

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 142950

Address Line 4: GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA 32614-2950

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GJE.8666C1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID R. SALIWANCHIK	
SIGNATURE:	/DAVID R. SALIWANCHIK/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/07/2015	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Ex-Assign-Magnus#page1.tif source=Ex-Assign-Magnus#page2.tif source=Ex-Assign-Magnus#page3.tif source=Ex-Assign-Magnus#page4.tif

PATENT 503513534 REEL: 036749 FRAME: 0219

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATIONS

This assignment is made the 20 day of JULY 2015 between:

- (1) **MAGNUS TTM IC**, a private incorporated cell, incorporated under the laws of Jersey with registered number JE111477 and having its registered office at One Castle Street, St Helier, Jersey JE2 9SR; "the **Assignor**"); and
- (2) **MAGNUS OXYGEN LIMITED**, incorporated and registered in England with company number 08698373 whose registered office is at 26 Red Lion Square, London WC1R 4AG ("the **Assignee**").

RECITALS

- (A) The Assignor is the beneficial owner of the rights to an invention entitled "The Therapeutic use of Tetrathiomolybdate" ("hereinafter called "the invention") and has applied for a number of patents as identified in the schedule below ("hereinafter called "the Applications")
- (B) The parties hereto have agreed that the Assignor shall assign to the Assignee all the Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the said invention and in and to the Applications as set out below

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSES AS FOLLOWS:

- In consideration of the sum of £1 (ONE POUND) the Assignor with full title guarantee **hereby assigns** to the Assignee all rights of whatsoever nature attaching to the said invention and the Applications and the full and exclusive benefit and advantage thereof including without limitation the right to file applications for patents in respect thereof, claim priority from any said Applications, file any divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part applications based on the said Applications, to bring proceedings for infringement of and to file for and obtain patents or similar protection in any jurisdiction in respect of all or any part of the invention) **to hold** the same unto the Assignee absolutely.
- II. The Assignee shall by virtue of the Assignment be entitled to the grant of patents in respect of the Applications identified in the schedule below.
- III. The Assignor covenants with the Assignee that it will at the expense of the Assignee do all things necessary to vest any patent application and patent and the inventions and rights comprised in and attaching to any said patent application and patent in the Assignee, including by executing any documents or doing any thing reasonably required by the Assignee in respect thereof.
- IV. The Assignor appoints Assignee to be its attorney in its name and on its behalf to execute documents, use the Assignor's name and do all things which are necessary or desirable for the Assignee to obtain for itself or its nominee the full benefit of this Deed. A certificate in writing, signed by any director or the secretary of the Assignor or by any person appointed in accordance with clause V, that any instrument or act falls within the authority

PATENT

REEL: 036749 FRAME: 0220

conferred by this Deed shall be conclusive evidence that such is the case so far as any third party is concerned.

This power of attorney is irrevocable as long as Assignor's obligations under this Deed remain undischarged.

- V. Without prejudice to clause IV, the Assignee may, in any way it thinks fit and in the name and on behalf of the Assignor:
 - (a) take any action that this Deed requires the Assignor to take;
 - (b) exercise any rights which this Deed gives to the Assignor; and
 - (c) appoint and remove one or more substitute attorneys with full power as the Assignor's attorney on terms that the attorney thinks fit.
- VI. This Deed and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation, including any question regarding its existence, validity or termination, (including non-contractual disputes or claims) ("Dispute") shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales. Disputes shall be referred to the courts of England and Wales and which shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any Dispute.

A

2

REEL: 036749 FRAME: 0221

A

SCHEDULE

REP08666US	REP08666JP1	REP08666JP	REP08666CN	Case Ref.
TTM for reperfusion injury	TTM for reperfusion injury of the brain	TTM for reperfusion injury of the heart	TTM for reperfusion injury	Instructor's Reference
United States of America	Japan	Japan	China	Country
30/03/2011	30/03/2011	30/03/2011	30/03/2011	Application Date
13/630180	2014-258628	2013-501947	2011800168365	Application No.
2013-0177659	2015-57450	2013-523709	CN103096903A	Publication No.
		09/01/2015		Registration Date
		5674917		Registration Date Registration No. Case Status
Examination report received	Published	Granted/Registered	Examination report received	Case Status

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Assignment the day month and year first before written:

Published

Examination repreceived

PATENT REEL: 036749 FRAME: 0222

Executed as a Deed by **MAGNUS TTM IC**

by its duly authorised officer:

Signature of director/secretary

ALAN VICTOR Name (BLOCK LETTERS)

in the presence of:

Witness signature

Witness name (BLOCK LETTERS)

Executed as a Deed by **MAGNUS OXYGEN LIMITED**

by its duly authorised officer:

Signature of director/secretary

in the presence of:

KUMAR PERAMPACADAS Witness name (BLOCK LETTERS)